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rMaulana Aiad: No, I did not mean that. I meant that the Expert Committee would consider the grave and important j^roblems arising as a consequence of the creation of a Cen tral University so that we might have a full picture before us.]

Shri Raghuramaiah; In further rlariflcation of the Statement laid on the Tabfe of the House, may I know whether, considering that this Univer sity is the only University in Hydera bad. the present popular Government or the University Senate has been con sulted in the matter before the Gov ernment of India took this decision?

^ yMfA : li/jf \Jiyt

(j*^ i -  W<yf

[Mftnlana Asad: Evidently the de cision taken in this behaU by the Gov ernment of India was in consultation with the State.]

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Yes, it is In consultation with them.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Labour disputb between Management and

WoRiffiRs OF Jaojeet Sugar Mills

*1230. Shri A. N. Vktyalankar: Will thp Minister of States be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a serious labour dispute has arisen between the management of the Jag.ieet Sugar Mills, Phagwara (Patiala and East Punjab States Union, now under the President’s rule), and the Mill workers, and that about 1,000 workers hav» been sent on forced leave and the Mill has stopped working;

(b) whether it is a fact that two of the workers are on hunger-strike; and

(c) if so» what steps Government are taking or propose to take in the matter?

The Minister of Home Affairs and States (Dr. Katjtt): (a) There was an industrial dispute between the wor kers and the management of the Jasat-jit Su^ar Mills Company Limited. Pha-fwara. The Mill was closed on the 6th March 1953 as a result of an ille gal strike by the labourers.
45 P.S.D.

(b) Two workers went on hunger strike on the 24th February 1953 but raUed it off on the 11th March 1953.

(c) The management of the factory was asked to resume work but as their machinery was out of order they could not do 30.
Strbmqth of each Grade und3r the

Central Secretariat Service

948. Sbri Ramananda Das: (a) Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased te state the strength (permanent and tem porary) of each Grade under the Cen tral Secretariat Service (R & R)
Scheme?

(b) How many persons have been appointed so far in each Grade?

(c) How many Scheduled Castes em ployees are there in each Grade?

The Deputy Minister of Hame Affairs (Shri Datar): (a) The AuthDrised Permanent Strength of various Grades of the Service is as shown below:—

Grade I Under Secretary 180
Grade II Superintendent 300
Grade III Assistant Superinten dent
Grade IV Assistant

400
1800

The Authorised Temporary Strength of Grade II is fixed every 0 months on the basis of the number of officers of the Grade required and the number of permanent officers available to hold Category B posts after excluding offi cers on leave, deputation, etc. The temporary strength tor the half year beginning with 1st November 1952 has been fixed at 274.

Officiating appointments of Under Secretary, Assistant Superintendent and Assistant are made to the extent necessary to man all duty posts and no formal orders regarding the tem porary strength of these grades have been issued. It is proposed to cons titute “Regular Temporary Establish ments” of Assistant Superintendents and Assistants with approximate strengths of 360 and 1200 respectively.
(b) Pormanent Temporary

Grade I  167 110
Grade II  261 187
Grade IH  289 890
Grade IV  1686 . .

Note.—Formal temporary appoint ments to Grade IV of the Central Sec retariat Service will be made after the constitution of the Regular Tm*
porary Establishment.
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(0)
Grade I
Qrado II
Grado III
Grade IV

Fermanent Temporary
2 ..
r  ..

40

The cases of 8 candidates for per manent appointment to Grade IV are under consideration. Also see nolo under reply lu pail (b), Disputes between D isplaced Persons and

Local Peasants in Sonamura ,

919. Shri Dasaratha Deb: (a) Will the Minister of States be pleased to state whether there had been, any dis pute between the displaced persons and the local peasants in Sonamura, arising out of the possession of Rudrasagar paddy land?

(b) Is it a fact that in view of the tension the Divisional Officer had to promulgate Section 144 Cr. P. C. in that area?

(c) Are Government aware that if the vast land within that area remain ed uncultivated, total production in the country would be affected?

(d) Are Government aware that the season of sowing “Boro Paddy** seeds is almost going to be over?

(e) What remedy do Government sv.Qgest to settle this dispute soon?

The Minister of Home Affairs and Stotes (Dr. Katju): (a) to (e). There was a dispute between certain displac ed persons and some tenants in Rud rasagar area in Sonnmura over the possession of marshy land fit for Boro

> paddy. Since a breach of the psacr*
was apprehended, an Order under sec tion 144 Cr. P. C. had to be promulga ted. The area affected by the dispute Was a small one and production has therefore not suffered. The di.^oute was between some rehabilitated fisher men and nei/rhbouring peasants none of whom had any ri/.rht over the land which was Government property.

Z inc Sm elting Plant

 ̂ 950. Shri Balwant SInha Mehta; (a)
WiH the Ministjer of Natural Resources and Scicntific ftesearrh be pleased to state whether Committee of Experts has submitted its report regarding the location of the zinc smelting plant?

m recommendations?

Committee expected to submit its report?

The Deputy Minister of Natural Re. sources and Scientific Research (Shri K. D- Malaviya): (a) to (c). A state ment giving the information is laid on th*' Table of the House. [See Appendix

VIII, annexure No. 37.]
Verification of Claims

VldTalankar; WIV
RehabUitadon be

claims verified

951. Shri A. N.
the Minister of
pleased to state:

(a) the number of
so far; and

(b) when Government propose to start payment of compensation to the claimants?

The Minfster of RehabUitation <Shrl A. P. Jain): (a) The total number of property sheets verified up to 21st
March, 1953 was 11,64,286.

(b) The scheme for compensation has been prepared by the Ministry and is under the active consideration of Govetoment. Payment will start v/hen tbo scheme is sanctioned by Government.

Balance of Payments

952. Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: WiU the Minister of Finance be pleased to state the position " of our balance of payments with the United Klnffd'^m for the year 1952-53? '

The Minister of Finance (Shri C. D.
Deshmnkh): India’s balance of pay ments position on current account with the United Kinfjdom fot the period April to December 1952, showed, ac cording to tentative estimates, a deficit of Rs. 59*2 crores.
Loans t o D tspi.acrd Persons pr o m W est

Pakistan

otiQ I Sardar HuVam Singh:
\ Shri AJit Singh:

Will the Minister of RehabUitation be pleased to state:

(a) the amount of loans sanctioned under various schemes and advanced to displaced persons from West Pakis tan upto the 31st December, 1952;

(b> the ammmt of loans recovery of which is still due and the anaount,.
actually recovered so far; and

(c) the amount of loan re-oald vohmtarily and the amount realised by duress by way of arrears of land revenue?

Th* Minister of Rehabilitation (Shri A. P. Jain): (a) to (r). Information is bo*n2 collected and will be placed on the Table of the House in due course.

